will not result in any change to the control of the Company. If all Entitlements
under the Offer are not accepted to the full extent, then the shareholding interest
of non-participating Shareholders will be diluted.

The Underwriter is not presently a shareholder of the Company, the extent to
which shares are issued pursuant to the underwriting will increase the Underwriters’
voting power in the Company. The Underwriter is not a related party of the
Company for the purpose of the Corporations Act.  The Underwriter does not
currently have a relevant interest in any Shares and will only be required to
underwrite 157,894,737 Shares and 78,947,365 New Options at a maximum. This
equates to a maximum voting power of the Underwriter of 4.72% on an undiluted
basis.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 12.5% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 1.709% 7,142,858 50,000,000 1.496%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 0.855% 3,571,429 25,000,000 0.748%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 0.342% 1,428,572 10,000,000 0.299%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.034% 142,858 1,000,000 0.030%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.003% 14,286 100,000 0.003%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 2,925,140,151 Shares.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed
under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or
all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each
Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.16 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.